Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed, and Vested in Ashburton County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton; and also hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule, and further hereby declares that the road firstly described in the said Second Schedule shall when so closed vest in George Edgar Moore, of Ashburton, farmer, subject to mortgages No. 687270, 805686, 813903, and 960529, and also that the road secondly described in the said Second Schedule shall when so closed vest in Hindsbank Holdings Limited, at Ashburton, subject to mortgages No. 805686, 805687, 813903, and 960530, Canterbury Land Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m²

Being

76 Part Lot 5, D.P. 857; marked "A" on plan. 1847 Part Rural Section 37781; marked "C" on plan.

Situated in Block XI. Hinds Survey District.

As shown on plan S.O. 14275, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Vested

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Area m²

Being

150 Part Lot 5, D.P. 857; marked "B" on plan. Rural Section 37781 and Rural Section 37782; marked "D" on plan. 1026

Situated in Block XI, Hinds Survey District.

As shown on plan S.O. 14275, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 45/1338; Ch. D.O. 35/15)

Declaring Land Taken for a Pleasure Ground in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a pleasure ground and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, from and after the 16th day of March 1978.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 14 perches, being part sections 192 and 193, Town of Wellington, being also Lot 8, D.P. 2180. All certificate of title No. B2/1314.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/362/1; Wn. D.O₅ 19/2/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Street and for Street Purposes in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street purposes and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Auckland from and after the 16th day of March 1978.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Auckland described as follows:

 m^2

Being

1 Part Lot 114, D.P. 7949; marked "D" on plan. 61 Part Lot 117, D.P. 7949; marked "E" on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 147 square metres, situated in the City of Auckland, being part Lot 12 of Allotment 4, Section 3, Suburbs of Auckland; marked "F" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 49064, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 51/1776; Ak. D.O. 71/2/10/0/6)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Cheviot County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 16th day of March 1978.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 43 square metres, situated in Block I, Cheviot Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. 10259; as shown on plan S.O. 14294, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch, and thereon marked "J".

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/13/0; Ch. D.O. 40/72/1/13/114/1)

Amending a Declaration Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Kumeu Motorway in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, Borough of Mount Albert

PURSUANT to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the declaration dated the 9th day of November 1977, published in Gazette, No. 122, 8 December 1977, at page 3202, taking land for the Auckland-Kumeu Motorway in the Borough of Mount Albert, pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, by omitting the words "Part Lot 4" from the description of the land secondly described in the Schedule thereto and substituting "Part Lot 3" therefor.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P,W. 71/2/5/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/5/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in the City of Rotorua

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road, from and after the 16th day of March 1978.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

1 1.6 0

Section 77, Block I, Tarawera Survey District; coloured sepia on plan S.O. 47242.

Part Section 4, Block I, Tarawera Survey District; coloured blue on plan S.O. 47243. 1 3 26.7

As shown on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1978.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/30/3B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/30/3B/04)